acquire, through participation in the Shortfall Offer:

(a) a holding of Shares of; or

(b) increase their holding to,

an amount in excess of 19.99% of all the Shares on issue on completion of the

Offer.

  6

1.7 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

Shareholders who accept their Entitlement in full and also apply for additional

Shares under the Shortfall Offer may increase their relevant interests in the

Company.  This could result in the dilution of holdings of those who declined to

accept their Entitlements in full and those who didn’t apply for additional Shares.

In addition to potential control impacts set out in Section 1.6, Shareholders

should note that if they do not participate in the Offer or are otherwise ineligible

to participate in the Offer, their percentage holdings are likely to be diluted by

approximately 50% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on

issue as at the date of this Prospectus).

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the

holdings of Shareholders:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

% at

Record

Date

Entitlemen

ts under

the Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up

% post

Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 2.70% 10,000,000 10,000,000 1.35%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 1.35% 5,000,000 5,000,000 0.68%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.41% 1,500,000 1,500,000 0.20%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.11% 400,000 400,000 0.05%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.01% 50,000 50,000 0.007%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 370,188,201 Shares as at the date of the Prospectus

and assumes no other Shares are issued including on exercise or conversion of Options.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the

Shortfall Offer.  In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the

resulting Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder

not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

[…]

prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the

Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are

accepted, no Shares are issued including on exercise or conversion of other

Securities on issue prior to the Record Date and including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets

and liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma

financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not

include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards

applicable to annual financial statements.

PRO FORMA HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER

2021

The following table sets out the Historical Statement of financial position as at 31

December 2021and Pro Forma Statement of financial position as at 31

December 2021.

  Notes

Reviewed

Historical as

at 31

December

2021

Pro Forma

adjustments*
Pro Forma

  $ $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash

equivalents
1 586,889 3,413,792 4,000,681

Trade and other

receivables
 23,770 - 23,770

Other current assets  9,583 - 9,583

Total Current Assets  620,222 3,413,792 4,034,014

Non-current assets

Exploration and

evaluation
 3,912,581 - 3,912,581

Total Non-Current Assets  3,912,581 - 3,912,581

Total Assets  4,532,803 3,413,792 7,946,595

Liabilities

Current liabilities

  17

Trade and other

payables
 46,140 - 46,140

Total Current Liabilities  46,140 - 46,140

Total Liabilities  46,140 - 46,140

Net Assets/(liabilities)  4,486,663 3,413,792 7,900,455

Equity

Issued capital 2 19,256,238 3,413,792 22,670,030

Reserves 3 231,879 - 231,879

Accumulated losses  (15,001,454) - (15,001,454)

Total Equity/(Deficiency)  4,486,663 3,413,792 7,900,455

Notes:

*Pro Forma adjustments include:

(a) the issue of 33,333,333 Placement Shares at an issue price of $0.009 per Share;

(b) the issue of 16,666,667 Placement Options;

(c) the issue of 370,188,201 Shares under the Offer at an issue price of $0.009 per Share

(d) the issue of 185,094,101 free attaching Options under the Offer; and

(e) transaction costs associated with the capital raisings.

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

1. Cash and Cash Equivalents 31 December 2021 ($) Pro Forma ($)

Cash and Cash Equivalents  586,889 4,000,681

Reconciled to Pro Forma balance as